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MEMORANDUM 

 

To:  Development Review Board 

From:  Ryan Morrison, Associate Planner 

Date:  August 6, 2019 

RE: ZP19-0655CA, 20-26 Church Street 

Note:  These are staff comments only.  Decisions on projects are made by the Development 

Review Board, which may approve, deny, table or modify any project.  THE APPLICANT 

OR REPRESENTATIVE MUST ATTEND THE MEETING. 

 

File: ZP19-0655CA 

Location: 20-26 Church Street 

Zone:  FD6   Ward: 3C 

Date application accepted:  March 14, 2019 

Owner: Gregory T. Chioffi Revocable Trust Agreement 

Parking District:  Downtown 

Request:  A 12-space parking waiver for 12 residential units in an existing building. 

 

Applicable Regulations: 
Article 8 (Parking) 

 

Background Information: 

The applicant requests a 12-space parking waiver for the proposed change in use from retail and 

office space on the second and third floors of the building to twelve apartments.  The three-story 

building, known as ‘Bacon’s Block’, was built in 1874 and is a contributing structure in the 

Church Street Historic District – National Historic Register.  The first floor contains all retail 

establishments (Earthbound Trading Company and Little Citizen).  The second floor contains a 

mix of existing retail/service space and office space.  The third floor is noted to be unoccupied, but 

the applicant has confirmed that the most recent use was office space across the whole floor. 

 

The parking management plan notes that there are 5 parking spaces behind the building, 2 of which 

are dedicated and in the lease of the current mercantile spaces, and the other 3 spaces are not 

specifically dedicated to any one user in the building.  The applicant does note that none of these 

spaces are available to the businesses on the second floor.  The parking requirement analysis is 

provided in Article 8 below. 

 

In accordance with Sec. 14.3.4 (H) – Use Type, ‘Attached Dwellings’ is a permitted use in the 

underlying zone.  The Development Review Board’s review on this application is limited to just 

the parking waiver request. 

 

Zoning Permit History: 

 Zoning Permit 94-166; installation of 2 nonilluminated signs – one projecting and one 

parallel. Approved 10/5/93. 

 Zoning Permit 94-414; installation of 2 nonilluminated signs. Approved 5/17/94. 
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 Zoning Permit 95-054; installation of a nonilluminated parallel sign. Approved 8/9/94. 

 Zoning Permit 95-520; installation of flags along retail store frontage. 

Approved6/27/95. 

 Zoning Permit 98-299; storefront renovations to the existing retail space. Approved 

1/22/98. 

 Zoning Permit 98-345; install three externally illuminated parallel signs for the existing 

retail space. Approved 2/24/98. 

 Zoning Permit 98-606; installation of a handrail at each entrance door for handicapped 

access. Approved 6/22/98. 

 Zoning Permit 01-211; installation of 3 externally illuminated parallel signs for the 

retail store. Approved 10/24/00. 

 Zoning Permit 04-117; install a fence around the parking lot behind the building. 

Approved 9/3/03. 

 Zoning Permit 10-0817SN; install one parallel sign for the Vermont Gem Lab. 

Approved 4/19/10. 

 Zoning Permit 10-0824SN; install one circular projecting sign on second floor of 

building. Approved 4/27/10. 

 Zoning Permit 12-0502CA; change of use from retail to restaurant. Approved 11/1/11. 

 Zoning Permit 12-0848SN; install new parallel sign for Earthbound Trading Company. 

Approve 3/29/12. 

 Zoning Permit 15-0615SN; new projecting sign for Mana Threads in the upstairs mall. 

Approved 12/1/14. 

 Zoning Permit 15-0622SN; three new signs for Little Citizen. Approved 11/21/14. 

 

Recommendation:  Certificate of Appropriateness Approval, as per, and subject to, the 

following findings and conditions: 

 

I. Findings 

 

Article 8: Parking 

Table 8.1.8-1 Minimum Off Street Parking Requirements 

 

Table 8.1.8-1 Minimum Off-Street Parking Requirements 

 Downtown Districts 

RESIDENTIAL USES Per Dwelling Unit 

except as noted 

Multi-unit attached dwelling units, studio units or 

1-bedroom dwelling unit. 
1 

    

NON-RESIDENTIAL USES Per 1,000 square feet of 

gross floor area (gfa) except as noted 

General Merchandise/Retail None 

Office - General 2 
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The property is within the Downtown Parking District.  The second floor totals 3,198 sf.  Within 

this space is 1,238 sf of retail space, and 1,960 sf of office space.  Based on Table 8.1.8-1 above, 

the office space on this floor can be credited with 3.92 (4) parking spaces.  Because retail space 

has no parking requirement, no parking credits apply. 

 

The most recent uses on the third floor were offices, a 2,700 sf area.  Based on that footprint, 5.4 

(5) parking spaces can be credited toward the proposed change of use. 

 

In total, twelve residential units require twelve parking spaces.  And based on the previous office 

uses in the second and third floors, a credit of 9 spaces can be applied to the change of use, thus 

resulting in a 3 space shortage.  However, the applicant is requesting a parking waiver for up to 12 

spaces to accommodate the 12 new apartments, but the waiver should reflect what the parking 

shortage actually will be – 3 spaces. Affirmative finding if the DRB approves the parking 

waiver request. 
 

Section 8.1.15 Waivers from Parking Requirements / Parking Management Plans 

The total number of parking spaces required pursuant to this Article may be reduced to the extent 

that the applicant can demonstrate that the proposed development can be adequately served by a 

more efficient approach that more effectively satisfies the intent of this Article and the goals of the 

municipal development plan to reduce dependence on the single-passenger automobile. 

 

Any waiver granted shall not exceed fifty percent (50%) of the required number of parking spaces 

except for the adaptive reuse of a historic building pursuant to Sec. 5.4.8 and ground floor retail 

uses in any Mixed Use district which may be waived by as much as one hundred percent (100%). 

Waivers shall only be granted by the DRB, or by the administrative officer pursuant to the 

provisions of Sec. 3.2.7 (a) 7. 

 

The Bacon’s Block building is listed as a contributing structure on a National Historic Register 

(Church Street Historic District). 

 

The applicant has submitted a parking management plan to address the required parking shortage, 

and they seek a 100% parking waiver to accommodate what they argue is an ‘adaptive reuse’ of 

the building.  In short, they are requesting a 12 space waiver ‘in order to have future flexibility in 

developing the entire site as allowed in the Ordinance.’  While the ‘Bacon’s Block’ building is 

listed as a contributing structure on a National Historic Register (Church Street Historic District), 

this adaptive reuse provision only applies to structures in residential zoning districts, of which the 

subject property is not in.  Therefore, only a waiver of up to 50% can be permitted.  In this case, 12 

spaces are required for the 12 residential units, and there is a credit of 9 spaces per the previous 

uses, leaving 3 spaces to be accounted for.  This would represent a 25% parking waiver. 

 

Interestingly, as noted above there are five parking spaces located behind the building, two of 

which are dedicated to the 1st floor retail space(s).  As of the preparation of this report, the status, 

or reserved use, of the other three parking spaces is unknown to staff.  It may be appropriate to 

count those other three spaces toward the three space shortage for the new apartments. 

 

However, in the applicant’s case for a full 12-space waiver, a parking management plan has been 

submitted.  It notes that the property is located in an area where in-fill development and 

maximizing development is highly encouraged, and that there is a high need for housing.  The 
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location lessens the need for individual car use on a daily basis for those working in the downtown, 

and is easily accessible to public transit for those working outside of the downtown core. 

 

While the applicant is requesting a 12 space parking waiver, the previous office uses provide 9 

parking space credits, and as a result, only a 3 space parking waiver is required.  As with any 

change of use, parking demand and availability needs to be assessed each time.  And if a future 

change of use that creates additional parking requirements is sought, the applicant at that time may 

request a parking waiver to address the parking need. 

 

The applicant should be prepared to report back to the Planning & Zoning Department each year 

for 3 years as to the actual onsite parking demand. Affirmative finding if the DRB approves the 

parking waiver request. 

 

II. Conditions of Approval 

1. A 3-space parking waiver is included in this approval.  The applicant shall report back to the 

Planning & Zoning Department each year for three years to define the efficacy of the parking 

waiver. 

2. Standard Permit Conditions 1-15. 

 


